__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Executive Standards Committee Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be revised, reaffirmed, stabilized, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and
suggestions.
Copyright © 2024 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

Minimum
Values
Elongation
in
2 in, %
Reduction
in
Area %
Brinell
Hardness
Average
Machinability
Rating
(Cold Drawn)
1212=100%
G10060 1006 Hot Rolled 300  43 000 170 24 000 30 55 86
50Cold Drawn 330  48 000 280 41 000 20 45 95
G10080 1008 Hot Rolled 303  44 000 170 24 500 30 55 86
55Cold Drawn 340  49 000 290 41 500 20 45 95
G10100 1010 Hot Rolled 320  47 000 180 26 000 28 50 95
55Cold Drawn 370  53 000 300 44 000 20 40 105
G10120 1012 Hot Rolled 330  48 000 180 26 500 28 50 95
55Cold Drawn 370  54 000 310 45 000 19 40 105
G10150 1015 Hot Rolled 340  50 000 190 27 500 28 50 101
60Cold Drawn 390  56 000 320 47 000 18 40 111
G10160 1016 Hot Rolled 380  55 000 210 30 000 25 50 111
70Cold Drawn 420  61 000 350 51 000 18 40 121
G10170 1017 Hot Rolled 370  53 000 200 29 000 26 50 105
65Cold Drawn 410  59 000 340 49 000 18 40 116
G10180 1018 Hot Rolled 400  58 000 220 32 000 25 50 116
70Cold Drawn 440  64 000 370 54 000 15 40 126
G10190 1019 Hot Rolled 410  59 000 220 32 500 25 50 116
70Cold Drawn 460  66 000 380 55 000 15 40 131
G10200 1020 Hot Rolled 380  55 000 210 30 000 25 50 111
65Cold Drawn 420  61 000 350 51 000 15 40 121
G10210 1021 Hot Rolled 420  61 000 230 33 000 24 48 116
70Cold Drawn 470  68 000 390 57 000 15 40 131
G10220 1022 Hot Rolled 430  62 000 230 34 000 23 47 121
70Cold Drawn 480  69 000 400 58 000 15 40 137
G10230 1023 Hot Rolled 370  56 000 210 31 000 25 50 111
65Cold Drawn 430  62 000 360 52 500 15 40 121
G10250 1025 Hot Rolled 400  58 000 220 32 000 25 50 116
65Cold Drawn 440  64 000 370 54 000 15 40 126
G10260 1026 Hot Rolled 440  64 000 240 35 000 24 49 126
75Cold Drawn 490  71 000 410 60 000 15 40 143
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j1
39
7_
20
24
03
SAE INTERNATIONAL J1397™ MAR2024 Page 4 of 10
G10300 1030 Hot Rolled 470  68 000 260 37 500 20 42 137
70Cold Drawn 520  76 000 440 64 000 12 35 149
G10350 1035 Hot Rolled 500  72 000 270 39 500 18 40 143
65Cold Drawn 550  80 000 460 67 000 12 35 163
G10370 1037 Hot Rolled 510  74 000 280 40 500 18 40 143
65Cold Drawn 570  82 000 480 69 000 12 35 167
G10380 1038 Hot Rolled 520  75 000 280 41 000 18 40 149
65Cold Drawn 570  83 000 480 70 000 12 35 163
G10390 1039 Hot Rolled 540  79 000 300 43 500 16 40 156
60Cold Drawn 610  88 000 510 74 000 12 35 179
G10400 1040 Hot Rolled 520  76 000 290 42 000 18 40 149
60Cold Drawn 590  85 000 490 71 000 12 35 170
G10420 1042 Hot Rolled 550  80 000 300 44 000 16 40 163
60Cold Drawn 610  89 000 520 75 000 12 35 179
NCD(1) 590  85 000 500 73 000 12 45 179 70
G10430 1043 Hot Rolled 570  82 000 310 45 000 16 40 163
60Cold Drawn 630  91 000 530 77 000 12 35 179
NCD(1) 600  87 000 520 75 000 12 45 179 70
G10440 1044 Hot Rolled 550  80 000 300 44 000 16 40 163
G10450 1045 Hot Rolled 570  82 000 310 45 000 16 40 163
55Cold Drawn 630  91 000 530 77 000 12 35 179
ACD(2) 590  85 000 500 73 000 12 45 170 65
G10460 1046 Hot Rolled 590  85 000 320 47 000 15 40 170
55Cold Drawn 650  94 000 540 79 000 12 35 187
ACD(2) 620  90 000 520 75 000 12 45 179 65
G10490 1049 Hot Rolled 600  87 000 330 48 000 15 35 179
45Cold Drawn 670  97 000 560 81 500 10 30 197
ACD(2) 630  92 000 530 77 000 10 40 187 55
G10500 1050 Hot Rolled 620  90 000 340 49 500 15 35 179
45Cold Drawn 690 100 000 580 84 000 10 30 197
ACD(2) 660  95 000 550 80 000 10 40 189 55
TABLE 1—ESTIMATED MECHANICAL PROPERTIES AND MACHINABILITY RATINGS
 OF NONRESULFURIZED CARBON STEEL BARS, MANGANESE 1.00% MAXIMUM (CONTINUED)

 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 j1
39
7_
20
24
03
SAE INTERNATIONAL J1397™ MAR2024 Page 5 of 10
G10550 1055 Hot Rolled 650  94 000 360 51 500 12 30 192
55ACD(2) 660  96 000 560 81 000 10 40 197
G10600 1060 Hot Rolled 680  98 000 370 54 000 12 30 201
60SACD(3) 620  90 000 480 70 000 10 45 183
G10640 1064 Hot Rolled 670  97 000 370 53 500 12 30 201
SACD(3) 610  89 000 480 69 000 10 45 183 60
G10650 1065 Hot Rolled 690 100 000 380 55 000 12 30 207
SACD(3) 630  92 000 490 71 000 10 45 187 60
G10700 1070 Hot Rolled 700 102 000 390 56 000 12 30 212
SACD(3) 640  93 000 500 72 000 10 45 192 55
G10740 1074 Hot Rolled 720 105 000 400 58 000 12 30 217
SACD(3) 650  94 500 500 73 000 10 40 192 55
G10780 1078 Hot Rolled 690 100 000 380 55 000 12 30 207
SACD(3) 650  94 000 500 72 500 10 40 192 55
G10800 1080 Hot Rolled 770 112 000 420 61 500 10 25 229
SACD(3) 680  98 000 520 75 000 10 40 192 45
G10840 1084 Hot Rolled 820 119 000 450 65 500 10 25 241
SACD(3) 690 100 000 530 77 000 10 40 192 45
G10850 1085 Hot Rolled 830 121 000 460 66 500 10 25 248
SACD(3) 690 100 500 540 78 000 10 40 192 45
G10860 1086 Hot Rolled 770 112 000 420 61 500 10 25 229
SACD(3) 670  97 000 510 74 000 10 40 192 45
G10900 1090 Hot Rolled 840 122 000 460 67 000 10 25 248
SACD(3) 700 101 000 540 78 000 10 40 197 45
G10950 1095 Hot Rolled 830 120 000 460 66 000 10 25 248
SACD(3) 680  99 000 520 76 000 10 40 197 45
1. NCD represents normalized cold drawn.
2. ACD represents annealed cold drawn.
3. SACD represents spheroidized annealed cold drawn.

Minimum
Values
Elongation
in
2 in, %
Reduction
in
Area %
Brinell
Hardness
Average
Machinability
Rating
(Cold Drawn)
1212=100%
G11080 1108 Hot Rolled 340  50 000 190 27 500 30 50 101
Cold Drawn 390  56 000 320 47 000 20 40 121  80
G11170 1117 Hot Rolled 430  62 000 230 34 000 23 47 121
Cold Drawn 480  69 000 400 58 000 15 40 137  90
G11320 1132 Hot Rolled 570  83 000 310 45 500 16 40 167
Cold Drawn 630  92 000 530 77 000 12 35 183  75
G11370 1137 Hot Rolled 610  88 000 330 48 000 15 35 179
Cold Drawn 680  98 000 570 82 000 10 30 197  70
G11400 1140 Hot Rolled 540  79 000 300 43 500 16 40 156
Cold Drawn 610  88 000 510 74 000 12 35 170  70
G11410 1141 Hot Rolled 650  94 000 360 51 500 15 35 187
Cold Drawn 720 105 100 610 88 000 10 30 212  70
G11440 1144 Hot Rolled 670  97 000 370 53 000 15 35 197
Cold Drawn 740 108 000 620 90 000 10 30 217  80
G11460 1146 Hot Rolled 590  85 000 320 47 000 15 40 170
Cold Drawn 650  94 000 550 80 000 12 35 187 70
G11510 1151 Hot Rolled 630  92 000 340 50 500 15 35 187
Cold Drawn 700 102 000 590 86 000 10 30 207  65
G12110 1211 Hot Rolled 380  55 000 230 33 000 25 45 121
Cold Drawn 520  75 000 400 58 000 10 35 163  95
G12120 1212 Hot Rolled 390  56 000 230 33 500 25 45 121

Minimum
Values
Elongation
in
2 in, %
Reduction
in
Area %
Brinell
Hardness
Average
Machinability
Rating
(Cold Drawn)
1212=100%
G15240 1524 Hot Rolled 510  74 000 280 41 000 20 42 149
Cold Drawn 570  82 000 480 69 000 12 35 163 60
G15270 1527 Hot Rolled 520  75 000 280 41 000 18 40 149
Cold Drawn 570  83 000 480 70 000 12 35 163 65
G15360 1536 Hot Rolled 570  83 000 310 45 500 16 40 163
Cold Drawn 630  92 000 530 77 500 12 35 187 55
G15410 1541 Hot Rolled 630  92 000 350 51 000 15 40 187
Cold Drawn 710 102 500 600 87 000 10 30 207 45
ACD (1)
1. ACD represents annealed cold drawn.
650  94 000 550 80 000 10 45 184 60
G15480 1548 Hot Rolled 660  96 000 370 53 000 14 33 197
Cold Drawn 730 106 500 620 89 500 10 28 217 45
ACD(1) 640  93 500 540 78 500 10 35 192 50
G15520 1552 Hot Rolled 740 108 000 410 59 500 12 30 217
ACD(1) 680  98 000 570 83 000 10 40 193 50
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick